of risk-weighted assets and the decrease or elimination of the Pillar 2 buffer.

Due to the complexity and uncertainty regarding the final verdict of these lawsuits, as well as the possible
implementation of the solution suggested by the Chairman of KNF, as well as the uncertainty of the awaited Supreme
Court or European Court of Justice decisions, it is difficult to accurately  estimate the potential impacts of such
outcomes and their influence on the date of publication of the Group’s financial statements.

3M 2022 REPORT & ACCOUNTS

188 |

52. Restatement of first quarter of 2021 balances

A.  Comparability of 2020 information
The balances for the first quarter of 2021 were restated under the changes in accounting policies, as described in point
B. and in the classification of Banque Privée BCP (Suisse), S.A. and Seguradora Internacional de Moçambique, S.A. as
discontinuing operations, as described in point C.

The Group has made the following adjustments to the comparable data in the first quarter of 2021 Consolidated Income
Statement:

(Thousands of euros)

Changes in
accounting

policies

Discontinuing operations
31 March

2021
as reported

Banque
 Privée

Seguradora
Internacional
Moçambique

31 March
2021

 restated
Interest and similar income  404,067  615  (830)  (543)  403,309
Interest expense and similar charges  (28,051)  —  35  (511)  (28,527)
NET INTEREST INCOME  376,016  615  (795)  (1,054)  374,782
Dividends from equity instruments  30  —  —  —  30
Net fees and commissions income  177,946  —  (6,895)  72  171,123

Net gains/(losses) from financial operations at fair
value through profit or loss  805  (615)  —  (9)  181
Net gains/(losses) from foreign exchange  20,304  —  (766)  270  19,808
Net gains/(losses) from hedge accounting operations  1,033  —  —  —  1,033

Net gains/(losses) from derecognition of financial
assets and liabilities at amortised cost  (3,410)  —  —  —  (3,410)

Net gains/(losses) from derecognition of financial
assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income  24,162  —  —  —  24,162
Net gains/(losses) from insurance activity  2,077  —  —  (2,077)  —
Other operating income / (losses)  (24,460)  —  88  309  (24,063)
TOTAL OPERATING INCOME  574,503  —  (8,368)  (2,489)  563,646
Staff costs  146,857  —  (4,702)  (685)  141,470
Other administrative costs  78,103  —  (1,342)  (94)  76,667
Amortisations and depreciations  34,357  —  (345)  (7)  34,005
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES  259,317  —  (6,389)  (786)  252,142

NET OPERATING INCOME BEFORE PROVISIONS AND
IMPAIRMENTS  315,186  —  (1,979)  (1,703)  311,504
Impairment of financial assets at amortised cost  (110,918)  —  (5)  15  (110,908)

Impairment of financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income  (1,431)  —  —  —  (1,431)

Impairment of other assets  (8,159)  —  —  102  (8,057)

Other provisions  (122,320)  —  —  —  (122,320)

NET OPERATING INCOME  72,358  —  (1,984)  (1,586)  68,788
Share of profit of associates under the equity method  15,352  —  —  —  15,352

Gains/(losses) arising from sales of subsidiaries and
other assets  (1,040)  —  —  (16)  (1,056)
NET INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES  86,670  —  (1,984)  (1,602)  83,084

Income taxes

Current  (22,686)  —  287  406  (21,993)

Deferred  (34,922)  —  —  —  (34,922)

NET INCOME AFTER INCOME TAXES FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS  29,062  —  (1,697)  (1,196)  26,169

Income arising from discontinued or discontinuing
operations  —  —  1,697  1,196  2,893

NET INCOME AFTER INCOME TAXES  29,062  —  —  —  29,062
Net income for the year attributable to:
Bank's Shareholders  57,815  —  —  —  57,815
Non-controlling interests  (28,753)  —  —  —  (28,753)
NET INCOME FOR THE PERIOD  29,062  —  —  —  29,062

3M 2022 REPORT & ACCOUNTS

| 189

B. Changes in accounting policies occurred in 2021

In 2021, the subsidiary Bank Millennium in Poland changed the presentation of interest on derivatives not covered by
formal hedge accounting. Bearing in mind that these instruments, although they are included in the trading book, are
mainly concluded in order to establish economic hedging against the risk of other financial assets or liabilities, the